## NAPA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESIGNATING AN ALL-WAY STOP INTERSECTION AT COOMBSVILLE ROAD AND 4TH AVENUE

**WHEREAS**, California Vehicle Code sections 21100(d), 21351, and 21355 authorize local authorities to install stop signs on roadways within their jurisdictions; and

**WHEREAS**, the County hired an engineering consulting firm to study whether an all-way stop intersection is warranted at Coombsville Road and 4th Avenue in accordance with the California Manual of Traffic Control Devices; and

**WHEREAS**, the engineering study determined an all-way stop intersection is warranted at Coombsville Road and 4th Avenue;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, that the intersection of Coombsville Road and 4th Avenue in Napa County is designated to be an all-way stop intersection.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Road Commissioner is directed to install appropriate signage and striping to implement an all-way stop intersection at Coombsville Road and 4th Avenue.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

PL Doc. No. 99673

## THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED

by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on the 12th day of September, 2023, by the following vote:

	AYES:	SUPERVISORS		
	NOES:	SUPERVISORS		
	ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS		
	ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS		
		NAPA COUN the State of Ca	TY, a political subdivision of alifornia	
By:				
			BELIA RAMOS, Chair of the Board of Supervisors	
APPROVED AS TO FORM Office of County Counsel		APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: <u>Thomas C. Zeleny</u> Date: Chief Deputy County Counsel Processed By:			Ву:	
Date: September 1, 2023 PL Doc. No. 99673 Deputy Clerk of the Board		d		